

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MS. Q., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS
ENFORCEMENT**, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-2409-TJK

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Ms. Q. and J.’s flight from El Salvador and initial detention in the United States.....	3
B. Ms. Q. and J. continue to suffer irreparable harm in detention	5
C. Ms. Q.’s Immigration Court Proceedings and the Illegitimacy of the Salvadoran Arrest Warrant	6
D. The <i>Ms. L.</i> Class Action.....	10
III. STANDARD.....	11
IV. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. Ms. Q. and J. are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their Claims.	12
1. Ms. Q.’s Separation from Her Son Violates Her Fifth Amendment Due Process Rights and Fundamental Right to Family Integrity.	12
2. Ms. Q.’s Separation from J. Constitutes Torture, Cruel, Inhuman, and Degrading Treatment, in Violation of the Due Process Clause.	15
3. The Government has failed to provide Ms. Q. with even basic procedural due process to combat the Government’s refusal to reunite her with her child.	19
4. The Government’s Continued Separation of Ms. Q. From Her Son Violates the APA Because its Decision is Arbitrary, Capricious, an Abuse of Discretion, and Unsupported by the Record.	23
B. Ms. Q. and J. Have Experienced, and Continue to Experience, Irreparable Harm, Which Reunification Will Mitigate.	28
C. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Supports Immediate Reunification of Mother and Son.....	32
V. CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Abdi v. Duke</i> , No. 17-0721, 2017 WL 5599521 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2017)	30
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	13
<i>Damus v. Nielsen</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018)	11
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	26
<i>Fogo de Chao (Holdings) Inc. v U.S. Dept. of Homeland Sec.</i> , 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Franz v. United States</i> , 707 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	14, 33
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	12
<i>Goings v. Court Servs. & Offender Supervision Agency</i> , 786 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2011)	14
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	22
<i>Halet v. Wend Investment Co.</i> , 672 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)	29
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	22
<i>Jacinto-Castanon de Nolasco v. ICE</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 491 (D.D.C. 2018)	12, 13, 14, 24, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>L.V.M. v. Lloyd</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	26
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	21
<i>Massachusetts v. Sheppard</i> , 468 U.S. 981 (1984).....	23
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	13
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	20
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	11, 28
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23
<i>Ms. L. v. ICE</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 1149 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....	13, 15
<i>Ms. L v. ICE</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....	10, 13
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	32
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	15
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	12
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978).....	20, 33
<i>R.I.L-R v. Johnson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....	28, 29, 32, 33
<i>Ramirez v. ICE</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2018).....	29, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	33
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	20
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	12, 32
<i>United States v. Loy</i> , 237 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>United States v. Shepherd</i> , 857 F. Supp. 105 (D.D.C. 1994).....	15
<i>Whitely v. Warden, Wyo. State Penitentiary</i> , 401 U.S. 560 (1971).....	21
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986).....	15
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	11, 32
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	12
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1225.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 2340.....	15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2340A.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 2441.....	16, 19
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 50.....	25
Tex. Fam. Code, Title 5, § 161.001	24
Tex. Fam. Code, Title 5, § 262.104	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V20
